### 900751977 02/22/2023

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM788642

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/23/2020
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900748450

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Houweling Nurseries Oxnard, Inc.		02/06/2023	Corporation: UTAH

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Glass Investments Projects, Inc.
Street Address:	2776-64th Street
City:	Delta
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V4L 2N7
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4299097	HOUWELING'S TOMATOES
Registration Number:	4258574	MASTERY UNDER GLASS
Registration Number:	4516111	LITTLE SWEETOMS TOMATO DELIGHTS
Registration Number:	5083507	TOMAZING
Registration Number:	5292869	TOMTASTIC

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 5123222501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5123222500

**Email:** jennifer.k.smith@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 401 SOUTH FIRST ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	088913.0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer K Smith

TRADEMARK 900751977 REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0369

SIGNATURE:	/JenniferKSmith/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2023
Total Attachments: 3	·

source=088913.0101 Assignment#page1.tif source=088913.0101 Assignment#page2.tif

source=Notice (005)#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0370** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and effective as of 23 March 2020, Houweling Nurseries Oxnard, Inc. (the "Assignor"), whose address is 1935 West 300 North Mona, Utah, 84645, United States of America does assign and transfer unto Glass Investments Projects, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), whose address is 2776-64<sup>th</sup> Street, Delta, British Columbia, V4L 2N7, Canada, all right, title and interest for Canada and the United States of America as applicable in and to the trademarks identified in Schedule "A" (the "Trademarks"), together with all the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, and all rights to sue and collect damages and/or profits for present and future infringement thereof, as well as infringement occurring prior to the date of this assignment, as fully and effectively as they would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorized representative of the Assignor has signed this two-page Assignment.

# Houweling Nurseries Oxnard, Inc.

By:	by:
Name: Chris Brockle Title: Chief Financi	esby
Date signed:	February 6, 2023
Effective date:	23 March 2020

# **SCHEDULE "A"**

Trademark	Canada Application No.	Canada Registration No.
HOUWELING'S TOMATOES	1,554,320	TMA840,102
MASTERY UNDER GLASS	1,536,834	TMA866,777
TOMAZING	1,748,695	TMA985,900
TOMTASTIC	1,810,732	TMA1,058,667
HOUWELING'S HOME HARVEST	Γ 1,730,071	TMA957,742
HOUWELING'S HOT HOUSE	1,530,391	TMA862,793
HOUWELING'S NURSERIES DES	IGN 1,073,299	TMA566,788
HOUWELING'S CALIFORNIA & I	Design 1,227,389	

	USA Application No.	USA Registration No.
HOUWELING'S TOMATOES	85482891	4299097
MASTERY UNDER GLASS	85377848	4258574
LITTLE SWEETOMS TOMATO DELIGH	TS 85871448	4516111
TOMAZING	86775354	5083507
TOMTASTIC	87244355	5292869

TRADEMARK REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0372



## United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

February 21, 2023

PTAS

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 401 SOUTH FIRST ST. **SUITE 1300** AUSTIN, TX 78704



United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. There is a discrepancy with the receiving party's entity type. The cover sheet states the receiving party's entity type as a Canada Corporation, but the document states the receiving party's entity type as a Delaware Corporation. Please clarify.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Thursday, March 23, 2023, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 2.197 or 2.198 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the ETAS website at http://etas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 900748450

Access Code: 30ED5MFG13U10MQ

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

SHANIECE HAYES ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0373 **RECORDED: 02/06/2023** 

**TRADEMARK** P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWV